
Agenda Item #: 3Q-1 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

=====-===========================================---------------------------
Meeting Date: January 11, 2011 [ x] Consent 

[ ] ·. Ordinance 
Department: CRIMINAL JUSTICE COMMISSION 

Submitted By: CRIMINAL JUSTICE COMMISSION 

Submitted For: CRIMINAL JUSTICE COMMISSION 

( ] Regular 
( ] Public Hearing 

-----· --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: (A) A Grant Adjustment Notice from the 
Florida' Department of Law Enforcement (FDLE), extending the expiration date from September 30, 2010 
to June 30, 2011 and (B) the 9th amendment to the interlocal agreement (R2001-2131, dated 12/04/01} 
with the Office of the Public Defender for reentry services for $193,500 from October 1, 2010 through 
June 30, 2011. 

Summary: In 2008, a permanent re-entry task force was approved, and a formalized structure began 
to take shape under the leadership of Carey Haughwout, and Harry Johnston. With this, re-entry became 
a permanent component of the Criminal Justice Commissions' crime prevention strategy. This project 
hopes to assist up to 200 persons who voluntarily agree to services. The various components of the 
project include; services to the County jail, services for a countywide paralegal and coordinator to 
implement the strategic plan for reentry. There is no match requirement. Countywide (GB) 

Background and Policy Issues: Since its inception, the Criminal Justice Commission has made Crime 
Prevention a priority. The continuation of this expenditure is requested to formalize and create a sound 
structure to link countywide services as highlighted in the Assessment of Re-Entry Services Report 
created in 2008. This assessment report highlighted the deficiencies in Palm Beach County re-entry 
services. Among the deficiencies noted in the report is a lack of countywide services similar to successful 
programs throughout the country and South Florida. These additional funding opportunities are an effort 
to create a seamless network of services for re-entry in Palm Beach County. The countywide effort will 
decrease duplication and focus the efforts strategically on items identified in a countywide strategic plan 
for re-entry services. 

Attachments: 

1. 9
th 

Amendment to lnterlocal Agreement with the Pubrc Defender's Office (2) 
2. Grant Adjustment Notice from FDLE. 

Date 

Approved By: 
County Administrator Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: . 

Fiscal Years 

Capital Expenditures 

Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County) 

NET FISCAL IMPACT 

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

2011 

/Qj/;vo 
((q., SOO) 

-0-

2012 

Is Item Included In Current Budget? Yes .......;;.x __ 

2013 

No 

2014 

Budget Account No.: Jun(t 1505 
~,~ 

Dept. 820 Unit 7670 w. 7(.c;Q. 01\l,{. 7C.070 
Object . ...;;;9..aa.06=2 ______ _ 

~.~ 3,i9 
Program __ _ 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

-
FY2011 JAG grant funds of $193,500 are part of the adopted budget for Fund 1505 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal a d/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

OFMB 

B. 

C. 

Department Director 

REVISED 9/95 
ADM FORM 01 

This amendment complies with 
our review requirements. 

(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT.) 

2015 



Office of Criminal Justice Grants 
Florida Department of Law Enforcement 

2331 Phillips Road 
Tallahassee, Florida 32308 

Edward Byrne Memorial JAG Program 

GRANT ADJUSTMENT NOTICE 

SUBGRANTEE: Palm Beach County Board of Commissioners 

TITLE OF PROJECT: PALM BEACH COUNTY WIDE RE-ENTRY 8ARALEGAL 

GRANT NUMBER: 2010-JAGC-PALM-9-4X-234 
I 

ADJUSTMENT ~UMBER: 2 

I 

NATURE OF ADJUSTMENT: GrtPerExt ' 

TO SUBGRANTEE: 

I 
Pursuant to your request of 08/09/201 O the following change, amendment, or 

adjustment in the above grant project is approved subject to such conditions or 
limitations as may be set forth below: 

Q.Q~i ~ LLWi2w %- 'Z.lo-/0 
Authori/edOt&ia~ Date 
Clayton H. Wilder 
Administrator 

The grant period is extended through June 30, 2011. 

NOTE: Retain this Grant Adjustment Notice as part of official projec records. 



NINTH AMENDMENT TO LEGAL SERVICES AGREE!\JIENT 

THIS NINTH AMENDMENT, dated this 1st day of October 2010, to the 
Agreement (R2001-2131) of December 4, 2001, by and betwE1en PALM BEACH 
COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as 
COUNTY, and the Office of the Public Defender, Fifteenth Judici11 Circuit, a Florida 
Constitutional Officer, hereinafter referred to as OFFICE. ' 

WITNESS ETH: 
i 
I 

WHEREAS, the parties have entered into the Agreement ofl December 4, 2001 
under which the OFFICE agrees to operate the Ex-Offender Re,Entry Program, as 
more specifically set forth in the Scope of Work as detailed in "Exhibit A" of said 
Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY agrees to reimburse the OF~ICE from Federal 
Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) funds,! Crime Prevention 
Funds and American Recovery and Re-Investment Act, (ARRA) a~d Criminal Justice 
Reserve Funds for contracted personnel, programming, e~-offender driver's 
identification support and some operating expenses; and 

WHEREAS, the term of said Agreement as amended is ifrom December 4, 
2001 through September 30, 201 O; and [ 

WHEREAS, the parties mutually desire to extend the IAgreement for an 
additional nine months until June 30, 2011. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreement 
expressed herein, the COUNTY and OFFICE agree as follows: I 

1. The term of the Agreement (R2001-2131) shall be amended to provide that 
the Agreement shall continue until June 30, 2011. 

2. Subject to the receipt of the applicable Federal funding, th¢ total amount to 
be paid by the COUNTY for all services for the period Octdber 1, 2010 

I 

through June 30, 2011 under this NINTH Amendment shalil not exceed 
$193,500. 

3. Pursuant to Ordinance No.2009-049, Palm Beach County has established 
the Office of the Inspector General, which is authorized and e

1

mpowered to 
review past, present and proposed County contracts, transac~ions, accounts and 
records. All contractors and parties doing business with the ¢aunty and 
receiving County funds shall fully cooperate with the Inspector General. The 
Inspector General has the power to subpoena witnesses, administer oaths, 
require the production of records, and to audit, investigate, monitor, and inspect 
the activities of the contractor, its officers, agents, employees, and lobbyist in 
order to ensure compliance with contract specifications and to detect waste, 
corruption and fraud. 

1 



All other provisions of said Agreement are hereby confirmed, and except as 
provided herein are not otherwise altered or amended. All the terms and 
conditions of the Agreement of December 4, 2001, as amended, and are hereby 
confirmed and remain in full force and effect. 

In accordance with Palm Beach County Code, Chapter 2, Article Ill; Section 2.51., this 
NINTH Amendment shall not take effect until executed by the OFFICE and COUNTY. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissiorlers of Palm Beach 
County, Florida has made and executed this Contract on behalf of the COUNTY and 
OFFICE has hereunto set its hand the day and year above written. 

ATTEST: 
SHARON R. BOCK, 
Clerk & Comptroller 

By: _________ _ 
Deputy Clerk 

WITNESSES: 

/signature 

Seo-tr Mc'Neb·6 
Name (type or print) 

7 ~ 
~ture 

Name (fype or print) 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By: __________ _ 
County Attorney 

2 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
I 

BOARD OF COUN,-:Y COMMISSIONERS: 
I 

By: _____ __,... _____ _ 
Karen T. Marcus 
Chairperson i 

OFFICE OF THE Pu:BLIC DEFENDER 
FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT: 

By:_...:.....-74,..:--r-___,,.---­
. Rodriguez 

Executive Director 



NINTH AMENDMENT TO LEGAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

THIS NINTH AMENDMENT, dated this 1st day of October 2010, to the 
Agreement (R2001-2131) of December 4, 2001, by and between PALM BEACH 
COUNTY, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as 
COUNTY, and the Office of the Public Defender, Fifteenth Judicial Circuit, a Florida 
Constitutional Officer, hereinafter referred to as OFFICE. 

WITNESS ETH: 

WHEREAS, the parties have entered into the Agreement of December 4, 2001 
under which the OFFICE agrees to operate the Ex-Offender Re-Entry Program, as 
more specifically set forth in the Scope of Work as detailed in "Exhibit A" of said 
Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the COUNTY agrees to reimburse the OFFICE from Federal 
Edward Byrne Memorial Justice Assistance Grant (JAG) funds, Crime Prevention 
Funds and American Recovery and Re-Investment Act, (ARRA) and Criminal Justice 
Reserve Funds for contracted personnel, programming, ex-offender driver's 
identification support and some operating expenses; and 

WHEREAS, the term of said Agreement as amended is from December 4, 
2001 through September 30, 201 O; and 

WHEREAS, the parties mutually desire to extend the Agreement for an 
additional nine months until June 30, 2011. 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreement 
expressed herein, the COUNTY and OFFICE agree as follows: 

1. The term of the Agreement (R2001-2131) shall be amended to provide that 
the Agreement shall continue until June 30, 2011. 

2. Subject to the receipt of the applicable Federal funding, the total amount to 
be paid by the COUNTY for all services for the period October 1, 2010 
through June 30, 2011 under this NINTH Amendment shall not exceed 

$193,500. 

3. Pursuant to Ordinance No.2009-049, Palm Beach County has established 
the Office of the Inspector General, which is authorized and empowered to 
review past, present and proposed County contracts, transactions, accounts and 
records. All contractors and parties doing business with the County and 
receiving County funds shall fully cooperate with the Inspector General. The 
Inspector General has the power to subpoena witnesses, administer oaths, 
require the production of records, and to audit, investigate, monitor, and inspect 
the activities of the contractor, its officers, agents, employees, and lobbyist in 
order to ensure compliance with contract specifications and to detect waste, 
corruption and fraud. 

1 



All other provisions of said Agreement are hereby confirmed, and except as 
provided herein are not otherwise altered or amended. All the terms and 
conditions of the Agreement of December 4, 2001, as amended, and are hereby 
confirmed and remain in full force and effect. 

In accordance with Palm Beach County Code, Chapter 2, Article Ill, Section 2.51., this 
NINTH Amendment shall not take effect until executed by the OFFICE and COUNTY. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Board of County Commissioners of Palm Beach 
County, Florida has made and executed this Contract on behalf of the COUNTY and 
OFFICE has hereunto set its hand the day and year above written. 

ATTEST: 
SHARON R. BOCK, 
Clerk & Comptroller 

By: __________ _ 
Deputy Clerk 

WITNESSES: 

// Signature a. 

SCdt\ \N"\c. Web~ 
Name (type or print) 

c.::.__/..c--~. d;c 'e 
S~ature 

/a~£Cz'rt' £-c.g 
(pe or print) 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By: __________ _ 

County Attorney 

2 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS: 

By: ___________ _ 

Karen T. Marcus 
Chairperson 

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC DEFENDER 
FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT: 

. Rodriguez 
Executive Director 


